Following changes to the structure of the Group’s internal organisation and subsequent changes in the way in which financial and management
information is presented to both the Board and the Executive Team, the composition of the Group’s reportable segments changed in the year
ended 31 December 2018.

The changes to the Group’s organisational structure has followed the acquisition of EPS and the investment in 3D Printing solutions.
The activities of the Group are managed in three distinct business units with a more focused approach. As a result of these changes,
activities are now reported under three new operating segments, ‘Printhead’, ‘Product Print Systems’ and ‘3D Printing’.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS continued
for the year ended 31 December 2018

G
overnance

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L S
TA

T
E

M
E

N
T

S
 99

Xaar plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2018

S
trategic report

3. Significant accounting policies continued
Changes to reportable segments continued
The changes to reported segments can be summarised as follows:

The segment disclosure note for the year ended 31 December 2017 has been amended as follows:

As reported
£’000

12 months ended
31 December 2017

Adjustment
£’000

Restated
£’000

Revenue
Product sales, commissions and fees 83,758 (83,758) –
Royalties 16,384 (16,384) –
Printhead – 86,086 86,086
Product Print Systems – 13,973 13,973
3D Printing – 83 83

Total revenue 100,142 – 100,142

Result
Product sales, commissions and fees (687) 687 –
Royalties 15,842 (15,842) –
Unallocated 192 (192) –
Printhead – 15,539 15,539
Product Print Systems – 527 527
3D Printing – (719) (719)

Total segment result 15,347 – 15,347

Segment assets
Product sales, commissions and fees 123,800 (123,800) –
Royalties 1,253 (1,253) –
Unallocated 44,697 (44,697) –
Printhead – 154,756 154,756
Product Print Systems – 13,519 13,519
3D Printing – 1,475 1,475

Total assets 169,750 – 169,750

Other segment information: depreciation and amortisation
Product sales, commissions and fees 8,944 (8,944) –
Printhead – 8,488 8,488
Product Print Systems – 317 317
3D Printing – 139 139

Total depreciation and amortisation 8,944 – 8,944

Capital expenditure
Product sales, commissions and fees 11,947 (11,947) –
Printhead – 10,117 10,117
Product Print Systems – 631 631
3D Printing – 1,199 1,199

Total capital expenditure 11,947 – 11,947

100
Xaar plc Annual Report and Financial Statements 2018

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

4. Reconciliation of adjusted financial measures
2018
£’000

2017
£’000

(Loss)/profit before tax (14,927) 12,290

Share-based payment charges
Exchange differences on intra-group transactions

235
(629)

3,057
523

Restructuring and investment expenses 5,337 2,553

Research and development expenditure credit (1,737) (411)

Adjusted (loss)/profit before tax (11,721) 18,012

Capitalised research and development expense and related amortisation (339) (5,795)

Adjusted (loss)/profit before tax excluding the impact of IAS 38 (12,060) 12,217